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CITY OF IRVING, TEXAS § IN THE Dléijm@ﬁ’com:-r; i
Plaintiff, § w1 e .

§ o i AT D
VS. § DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS

§ [ EE
VILLAS OF IRVING, LTD., §
Defendant. § 134" JUDICIAL DISTRICT

CITY OF IRVINGS’ SECOND AMENDED PETITION, REQUEST FOR TEMPORARY AND
PERMANENT INJUNCTIONS, AND REQUEST FOR DISCLOSURES

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF THE COURT:
COMES NOW, the City of Irving, Plaintiff, and files this Second Amended Petition, Request for
Temporary and Permanent Injunctions, and Request for Disclosure and shows the Court as follows:

I. DISCOVERY CONTROL PLAN

1. Discovery is intended to be conducted under Level 2 of Rule 190 of the Texas Rules of Civil
Procedure.
2. Pursuant to Rule 194 of the Texas Rules of Civil Procedure, Defendant is requested to disclose,

within 50 days of this request, the information or material described in Rule 194.2 regarding the
Property located at 310-370 Brown Drive, Dallas County, Irving, Texas.

II. PARTIES
3. The City of Irving (the “Plaintiff”) is a home-rule municipal corporation situated in Dallas
County, Texas, incorporated and operating under the laws of the State of Texas.
4, Villas of Irving, Ltd., is a limited pmtnersﬁip owning property in the City of Irving, Texas, and
may be served through its registered agent Mr. Don Robinson at the following address: 2612

Throckmorton #124, Dallas, Texas 75219.



II1. VENUE AND JURISDICTION
5. Plaintiff brings this cause of action to obtain temporary and permanent injunctive relief,
and to recover civil penalties against Defendant pursuant to Subchapter B of Chapter 54 and
Chapter 211 of the Texas Local Government Code.
6. Venue is proper and this Court has jurisdiction pursuant to Section 54.013 of the Texas
Local Government Code.

IV.FAcTtS

7. Defendant owns and controls property located at Lot 2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9, and 10 and part
of Lot 1, Block B of Garden Oaks No. 5, an addition to the City of Irving, Texas, according to
the plat thereof recorded in Volume 29, Page 135, Map Records, Dallas County, Texas and is
otherwise known as 310-370 Brown Drive, Irving, Texas (the “Property™).
8. The Property consists of an occupied apartment complex.
9. The Property has received a risk rating of 4 and thus on or before April 13, 2012,
Defendant is required to install a heat detection system and attain a risk rating of 3 or better.
This is required by Section 8-35 of the Code of Civil and Criminal Ordinances of the City of
Irving,
10.  The Property is in violation of numerous city ordinances, many of which may create
health and safety problems to the tenants, neighbors, and the general public.
11. The following violations of the Irving City Code exist or have existed on the Properties:

a.  Failure to maintain all glazing materials free from cracks and holes in violation of Section
8-26 (b)(1)(1) of the Code of Civil and Criminal Ordinances of the City of Irving, Texas;

b.  Failure to maintain all exterior surfaces, including, but not limited to, doors, door and
window frames, cornices, porches, trim, balconies, decks, and fences in good condition in
violation of Section 8-26 (b)(1)(a) of the Code of Civil and Criminal Ordinances of the City
of Irving, Texas;
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Failure to maintain food-contact surfaces smooth and easily cleanable; impermeable to
liquid; unpainted; not resurfaced; free from areas which are inaccessible to cleaning and
inspection; free from breaks, seams, cracks, chips, pits, or similar imperfection; and free
from difficult-to-clean internal corners or crevices in violation of Section 8-26 (c) (1) (e) of
the Code of Civil and Criminal Ordinances of the City of Irving, Texas;

Failure to maintain all structures free from insect and rodent infestation in violation of
Section 8-26 (c)(1)(e) of the Code of Civil and Criminal Ordinances of the City of Irving,
Texas;

Failure to maintain all interior surfaces, including windows and doors, in good, clean, and
sanitary condition; failure to correct cracked or loose plaster, decayed wood, and other
defective surface conditions in violation of Section 8-26 (c) (1) (b) of the Code of Civil and
Criminal Ordinances of the City of Irving, Texas;

Failure to keep receptaclés enclosed so that live wiring terminals are not exposed to contact
in violation of NEC Article 406.4 (f) as adopted by the City of Irving, Texas;

Failure to provide and maintain all systems, devices, and equipment to detect a fire, smoke,
or carbon monoxide, actuate an alarm, or suppress or control a fire or any combination
thereof in operable condition at all times in accordance with the International Fire Code in
violation of Section 8-26 (i) of the Code of Civil and Criminal Ordinances of the City of
Irving, Texas;

Failure to maintain a window latch on each exterior window of the dwelling and failure to
provide a keyless bolting device and a door viewer on each exterior door of the dwelling in
violation of the Texas Property Code Section 92.153 as adopted by Section 8-26 (b)(2) of
the Code of Civil and Criminal Ordinances of the City of Irving, Texas;

Failure to properly install and maintain all electrical equipment, wiring, and appliances in a
safe manner, including, but not limited to: ground-fault circuit-interrupter protected
receptacles shall be provided for the following locations: Bathrooms; Kitchens (where the
receptacles are installed to serve the countertop surfaces); and Laundry (utility, and wet bar
sinks where the receptacles are installed within six (6) feet of the outside edge of the sink)
in violation of Section 8-26 (c)(4)(c) of the Code of Civil and Criminal Ordinances of the
City of Irving, Texas;

Failure to maintain grease extracting ventilation hoods which are readily removable and
listed by a recognized testing laboratory in violation of Section 8-26(c)(1)(e)(4) of the Code
of Civil and Criminal Ordinances of the City of Irving, Texas;

Allowing another person to occupy premises which are not in a sanitary and safe condition
and which do not comply with the requirements of this chapter in violation of Section 8-24
of the Code of Civil and Criminal Ordinances of the City of Irving, Texas;
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Failure to properly install and maintain all electrical equipment, wiring, and appliances in a
safe manner, including, but not limited to: the size and usage of appliances and equipment
shall serve as a basis for determining the need for additional facilities in accordance with
the National Electrical Code and artificial light fixtures with protective shields capable of
preventing broken glass from falling in areas where food may be exposed and where
equipment or utensils may be stored in violation of Section 8-26 (c)(4) of the Code of Civil
and Criminal Ordinances of the City of Irving, Texas;

Failure to maintain all interior surfaces, including windows and doors, in good, clean, and
sanitary condition; failure to repair or remove peeling, chipping, flaking, or abraded paint;
failure to correct cracked or loose plaster, decayed wood, and other defective surface
conditions in violation of Section 8-26 (c)(1)(b) of the Code of Civil and Criminal
Ordinances of the City of Irving, Texas;

Failure to maintain every stair, ramp, landing, or other walking surface in sound condition
and good condition in violation of Section 8-26 (c)(1)(c) of the Code of Civil and Criminal
Ordinances of the City of Irving, Texas;

Failure to maintain internal parts of electrical equipment, including busbars, wiring
terminals, insulators, and other surfaces, free from damaged or contaminated by foreign
materials such as paint, plaster, cleaners, or abrasives, and corrosive residues; failure to
repair damaged parts that might adversely affect safe operation or mechanical strength of
the equipment such as parts that are broken; bent; cut; deteriorated by corrosion, chemical
action, or overheating; failure to remove foreign debris from equipment in violation of
International Residential Code Section E3304.6., as adopted by the City of Irving, Texas.

Failure to maintain all occupied areas and all plumbing equipment and facilities in a clean,
sanitary condition at all time and to connect plumbing fixtures and heating equipment that
the occupant supplies in compliance with applicable laws in violation of Section 8-26
(8)(2) of the Code of Civil and Criminal Ordinances of the City of Irving, Texas;

Failure to maintain exterior lighting at appropriate points adjacent to all building entrances,
including individual dwelling units, sufficient to illuminate areas where hazards may
reasonably exist, and operable between a half hour after sunset and a half hour before
sunrise; failure to repair all inoperable exterior lighting fixtures within a reasonable period
of time after being notified that the fixture is not working in violation of Section 8-27 (f)(3)
of the Code of Civil and Criminal Ordinances of the City of Irving, Texas;

Failure to maintain all exterior doors, door assemblies, and hardware in good condition
with locks at all entrances to dwelling units and sleeping units that tightly secure the door
in violation of Section 8-26 (b)(1)(m) of the Code of Civil and Criminal Ordinances of the
City of Irving, Texas;

Failure to maintain intake and exhaust air ducts in such a manner as to prevent the entrance
of dust, dirt, and any other contaminating material in violation of Section 8-26 (c)(3)(e) of
the Code of Civil and Criminal Ordinances of the City of Irving, Texas;
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Failure in all habitable rooms to maintain cooling facilities capable of maintaining a room
temperature of at least fifteen degrees cooler than the outside temperature and in no event
higher than 85 degrees in violation of Section 8-26 (c)(3)(c) of the Code of Civil and
Criminal Ordinances of the City of Irving, Texas;

Failure to maintain parking lots, fire lanes, driveways, sidewalks, porches, patios, and other
paved areas free from deterioration, holes, excavations, sharp protrusions, or any other
object or condition which may cause injury to a person in violation of Section 8-26 @1
of the Code of Civil and Criminal Ordinances of the City of Irving, Texas;

Failure to remove trees and tree limbs that are reasonably capable of damaging a structure,
or that are reasonably capable of causing injury to a person, or which are within fourteen
(14) feet of a fire lane measured vertically from the surface of the fire lane to the lowest
point of the tree limb or branch in violation of Section 8-26(a)(6) of the Code of Civil and
Criminal Ordinances of the City of Irving, Texas;

Failure to maintain every exterior stairway, deck, porch, and balcony, and all
appurtenances attached thereto, structurally sound, in good condition, with proper
anchorage and capable of supporting the imposed loads in violation of Section 8-26
(b)(1)() of the Code of Civil and Criminal Ordinances of the City of Irving, Texas;

Failure to maintain the roof and flashing sound, tight and without defects that admit rain
with roof drainage adequate to prevent dampness or deterioration in the walls or interior
portion of the structure and roof drains, gutters, and downspouts maintained in good
condition and free from obstructions in violation of Section 8-26 (b)(1)(g) of the Code of
Civil and Criminal Ordinances of the City of Irving, Texas;

Failure to maintain all exterior walls free from holes, breaks, and loose or rotting materials
and to maintain all exterior walls and exposed surfaces of metal or wood to protect them
from the elements and against decay or rust by periodic application of weather coating
materials, such as paint or similar surface treatment in violation of Section 8-26 (b)(1)(e) &
(Dof the Code of Civil and Criminal Ordinances of the City of Irving, Texas;

Failure to equip every window which opens directly to or from an outdoor space with a
tightly fitting insect-proof screen of not less than sixteen (16) mesh per inch in violation of
Section 8-26(b)(1)(1)(3) of the Code of Civil and Criminal Ordinances of the City of Irving,
Texas;

Failure to ensure that every bedroom has at least one (1) window or opening facing directly
to the outdoors which is capable of being opened far enough to permit egress by any adult
in violation of Section 8-26 (c) (5) of the Code of Civil and Criminal Ordinances of the
City of Irving, Texas;

Failure to remove all graffiti from the Property in violation of Section 57-4 of the Code of
Civil and Criminal Ordinances of the City of Irving, Texas;
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Failure to maintain the roof and flashing sound, tight, and without defects such that
drainage is adequate to prevent dampness or deterioration and failure to maintain roof
drains and gutters in sound condition in violation of Section 8-26 (b)(1)(g) of the Code of
Civil and Criminal Ordinances of the City of Irving, Texas

Failure to maintain fences, gates, and screening walls in good condition in violation of
Section 8-26(a)(7) of the Code of Civil and Criminal Ordinances of the City of Irving,
Texas;

Failure to remove outside storage in violation of Section 52-56 of the Land Development
Code;

Failure to maintain sillcocks, hose bibs wall hydrants and other openings with a hose
connection that shall be protected by an atmospheric-type or pressure-type vacuum breaker
or a permanently attached hose connection vacuum breaker in violation of International
Residential Code Section P2902.4.3 as adopted by the City of Irving, Texas;

Failure to affix official street address numbers assigned to each building and each unit as
follows: Multi-family dwelling communities: Street number required. The owner and
manager shall post street address numbers or other identifying numbers designated by the
city on each multi-family dwelling community structure; shall post the range of street
address numbers at each entrance to the multi-family dwelling community; if there is a
name sign posted at each entrance, shall post the range of street address numbers on this
sign; and, if there are covered parking structures, shall post the building address numbers
on the faces of the covered parking structures adjacent to the fire lane or access way at all
locations that provide pedestrian access to a building. The street address numbers required
by this subsection shall be at least six (6) inches in height with a one-inch-stroke and
otherwise comply with the requirements of this chapter. Dwelling unit numbers
required: The owner and manager shall post on each dwelling unit in a multi-family
dwelling community structure at its main entrance a number distinguishing the unit from all
other units in the structure. The numbers shall be no less than one and one-half (1) inches
in height and the stroke shall be one-fourth () inch and comply with the requirements of
section 8-16 of this chapter. In a multi-family dwelling community which has more than
one (1) vehicular access to one (1) or more structures, the city may require the posting of
more than one (1) set of street numbers or other identifying numbers on each structure in
order that each structure may be identified from each vehicular access point. The street
address numbers or other identifying numbers required by this subsection shall be at least
six (6) inches in height with a one-inch stroke and otherwise comply with the material
requirements of section 8-16 of this chapter. A multi-family dwelling community that
provides no more than four (4) dwelling units, has a building line no more than fifty (50)
feet from the nearest edge of the nearest street or access way, has posted street numbers on
it that are at least three (3) inches in height and is otherwise in compliance with sections 8-
15 and 8-16 of this chapter is exempt from this subsection in violation of Section 8-14
(a)(1-2) of the Code of Civil and Criminal Ordinances of the City of Irving, Texas;
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Failure to maintain all structural members free from deterioration, and capable of safely
supporting the imposed dead and live loads in violation of Section 8-26(b)(1) of the Code
of Civil and Criminal Ordinances of the City of Irving, Texas;

Failure to maintain all vacant units, structures, and premises thereof or vacant land in a
clean, safe, secure, and sanitary condition as provided herein so as not to cause a blighting
problem or adversely affect the public health or safety in violation of Section 8-26 (k)(1-5)
of the Code of Civil and Criminal Ordinances of the City of Irving, Texas;

Failure to maintain all vacant or unoccupied structures or parts of structures completely
secure from unauthorized entry in violation of Section 8-26 (k)(1-5) of the Code of Civil
and Criminal Ordinances of the City of Irving, Texas;

Failure to install equipment and appliances as required by the terms of their approval, in
accordance with the conditions of the listing, the manufacturer’s installation instructions
and this code in violation of the International Mechanical Code Section 304 as adopted by
the City of Irving, Texas;

Failure to legibly identify all circuits and circuit modifications as to their clear, evident, and
specific purpose or use in violation of the International Residential Code Section E3606.2
as adopted by the City of Irving, Texas;

. Failure to install signage preventing BBQ grills within 10 feet of a residence in violation of

Section 308 of the 2006 International Fire Code as amended and adopted by Section 17-4
of the Land Development Code; and

Failure to maintain a multi-family license in violation of Section 8-19 of the Code of Civil
and Criminal Ordinances of the City of Irving, Texas.

Failure of the owner, occupant, or person in control of property who suffers or permits the
placement of a commercial container or other refuse storage facility, other than publicly
accessible commercial container solely for collection of recyclable paper, to screen the
commercial container in violation of Section 33-8.1(B) of the Code of Civil and Criminal
Ordinances of the City of Irving, Texas.

A true and correct copy of the ordinances violated by the conditions of the Property is

attached to this Petition as Exhibit A. These ordinances relate to:

a. the preservation of public safety, relating to the material or methods used to construct
a building or other structure or improvement, including the foundation, structural

elements, electrical wiring or apparatus, plumbing fixtures, entrances, or exits;

CITY OF IRVING’S SECOND AMENDED PETITION, PAGE7 OF 12
REQUEST FOR TEMPORARY AND PERMANENT INJUNCT ION,
AND REQUEST FOR DISCLOSURES



b. the preservation of public health or to the fire safety of a building or other structure or

improvement;

¢. dangerously damaged or deteriorated structures or improvements;

d. conditions caused by accumulation of refuse, vegetation, or other matter that creates

breeding and living places for insects and rodents; or
13. Persons other than Defendant and property other than Defendant’s will continue to suffer
from adverse impacts and risk substantial danger of injury unless Defendant complies with one
or more of these ordinances. These violations of the ordinances threaten harm that is irreparable.
14. The Property is dilapidated, substandard, and unfit for human habitation and a hazard to
the public health, safety, and welfare and constitutes a public nuisance. The Property cannot be
repaired without substantial reconstruction. Further, regardless of its structural condition, the
Property at various times is unsecured from unauthorized entry to the extent, it could be entered
by vagrants or uninvited persons or could be entered by children or the means to secure the
vacant portions are inadequate.

V. CAUSES OF ACTION

15. Subchapter B of Chapter 54 and Chapter 211 of the Texas Local Government Code apply
to these ordinances.
16.  Pursuant to Sections 54.016 and 54.018 of the Texas Local Government Code and
Section 211.012 of the Texas Local Government Code, Plaintiff requests temporary and
permanent injunctive relief ordering Defendant to remedy the conditions on the Property to be in
compliance with the Land Development Code and the Code of Civil and Criminal Ordinances of
the City of Irving. Inaddition or in the alternative, Plaintiff requests the Defendant be ordered to

vacate the Property and demolish the Property such that it is blade clean, with all improvements

CITY OF IRVING’S SECOND AMENDED PETITION, PAGE8 OF 12
REQUEST FOR TEMPORARY AND PERMANENT INJUNCT ION,
AND REQUEST FOR DISCLOSURES



removed including foundations, porches, driveways, concrete slabs, fences, and steps, and in a
fashion to prevent ponding of water. The City further requests that Defendant place a silt fence
around the Property to prevent erosion until vegetation can be established. If Defendant fails to
demolish the Property, in addition to the other remedies of Plaintiff, Plaintiff requests this Court
allow Plaintiff to perform asbestos testing and/or remediation if needed, demolish the Property,
remove all personalty and dispose of it, remove the components and demolition debris, and
charge the costs against Defendant, and place a lien upon the Property for these costs.
17, Pursuant to Sections 54.016, and 54.018 of the Texas Local Government Code, and
Section 211.012 of the Texas Local Government Code, Plaintiff requests temporary and
permanent injunctive relief ordering Defendant to bring its multifamily license current or close
and vacate its Property.
18.  Pursuant to Section 54.017 of the Texas Local Government Code, Plaintiff requests civil
penalties not to exceed $1,000 per day for each violation of the ordinances.
19.  Plaintiff also requests post-judgment interest and costs of court.
VL. REQUEST FOR JURY TRIAL
18.  Plaintiff respectfully requests a trial by jury on all issues so triable.
VII. PRAYER FOR RELIEF

20.  WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Plaintiff, prays for the following relief:

1) Plaintiff be granted temporary and permanent injunctive relief as provided herein;

2) Plaintiff be awarded judgment for a civil penalty not to exceed $1,000 per violation,

per day, for each day that the Property remains in violation of the Irving City Code;
3) Plaintiff be granted judgment for all costs of court;

4) Plaintiff be granted judgment for post-judgment interest at the highest legal rate; and
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5) All such other and further relief, both general or special, at law or in equity, to which
Plaintiff may show itself to be justly entitled.
Respectfully submitted,

CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
CITY OF IRVING, TEXAS

Bar of Texas No. 24007916
of Irving, Texas

West Irving Boulevard

g, Texas 75060

1 972-721-2541

Fax: 972-721-2750

CITY OF IRVING’S SECOND AMENDED PETITION, PAGE 10 OF 12
REQUEST FOR TEMPORARY AND PERMANENT INJUNCT ION,
AND REQUEST FOR DISCLOSURES



YERIFICATION

STATE OF TEXAS §

COUNTY OF DALLAS §

I, Jaime Casas, a Code Inspector with the City of Irving, after being duly sworn, hereby
certify that I am qualified and authorized to make this affidavit, and that I have read the factual

allegations paragraphs 7-14 contained in this petition and said factual allegations are within my

° Cpg%
LA ’
/Kne Casas

Subscribed and sworn to before me this / Z'ﬁl day of January 2012.

personal knowledge and are true and correct.

e, . RACHEL SEDILLO GARZA
* }  NOTARY PUBLIC AM /471

K State of Texas
™ Comm. Exp. 09-30-2013 Notary Public

A A e e 4 o a0 o o

NI IN
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing document has been served

upon all counsel of record in accordance with the Texas Rules of Civil Procedure on this the 12th
day of January 2012:

Via CMRRR # 7010 1870 0002 6773 7989
And E-mail

Mr, Darrell W. Cook

Darrell W. Cook & Associates !
One Meadow Building

5005 Greenville Avenue, Suite 200 -‘
Dallas, Texas 75206 1

/|
) |
Tennifef Ridkie _—

Senior/Assistant City Attorney
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Sec. 8-35. - Requirements for risk rating 4 multi-family dwelling communities,

(a) Anowner, manager, or lenholider of @ multi-famity dwelling community as of July 1, 2009, which recaives a rigk
rating of 4 as a result of any Inspection on or after July 1, 2000, shali be required to:
(1)  Install a heat detection system; and
(2) improve its risk rating to 3 or better within twelve (12) months of the date of the Inspection that resulted
In the risk rating of 4,

(b) If anowner, manager, or lenholder described in subsection (a) herein faiis to comply with sald requirements in
Subsaction (g), the building official shali revoka the certificate of occupancy for fallure to mest the minimum
standards set forth in thig chapter. An owner, manager, or llenhoider may appeal :he ravacation to the

(c) Anownerwho Purchases property after July 1, 2009, and;ppllesfura certificate ofocwpancyfo;’a mult-

family community which has a current risk 4, be a rary certificate of
accupancy and shall be required i do the following within six (6} months of the appilication to obtain a
occupan

(1)  Instala heat detection system; and
(2) improva therisik rating to 3 or better.

(d) Onlyone (1) ownerper multi-family dwelling community per rolling tweive-month period may take advantage of
the provisions of subsaction (b) or(c). If such an Owner falis to comply with the fequirements of subsection (b)
or (c), whichever Is appilicable, the bullding officlal shai automatically revoke the temporary cortificate of
occupancy for failure to mest the minimum housing standards set forth In this chapter,

(e ia muiti-family dwelling communlily receives a rigk rating of 4, subsequent upgrades that improve the mult-
famlly dwelling community's risk rating shafi not relieve the owner, manager, and lienhoider from the
requirement of instaling a heat detection system. The Instaflation of o heat system shall not establish
the basis forwhich g multi-family dweliing community may be malntained Wwith a risk raling of 4. It shalf bea
violation of this chapter to maintain a muiti-family dwalling community at a rigk rating of 4 other than
temporarily as set forth herein,

()  Ownership changes of a multi-family dwelling community shall not extend any requirement deadlines set forth
in this chapter, excapt as specifically provided herain,

(Ord No. 2008-9000,§ 2 10-2-08)

g EXHIBIT

http://!ibrary.munioode.com/print.aspx?clientlD=1463 7&HTMRequest=http%3a%2i%2ﬂ... 112272011
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Sec, 57-4. - Prohibition.

An owner of @ pro, in the mummnmmumbmwummu
Owner's maﬂ:nrymnma theusnwwﬁmm Is prasent on the properly.

(1) Beforeissuing muon for a viclation under.gaction 57-4 ol this section, the director shail serve the
owner
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(3) s adefense to prosecution under this saction i
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bsaque, . The duly
ed rticle creatss upon the occupants thereof, even if the owneror has,
ol . lmposby mgcﬁgon lh: ooccupants ﬂwm of maintaining the premises and eomplylngmamokby

(Ord. No. 2008-9000, § 2 10-2-08)
Sec. 8-26.- All siructures and pramiges,
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6 Maintaing) walis plumb and fres from ccks and breaks In such 80
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of not less than one and

mechanioal ventilation OF screened cross-ventiistion
::wnmmrabet foreach mwe(mmmuwa heaehbawmm, collar,
Ccraw apace;
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d Maafalyuﬂwﬁbrhobbwﬂrumpmbeheﬂawvammmownﬁon:m
' ﬁ:gmaa&hmmondheMaMbrMbﬂmd&Qmmm
(1) mnmmummmmmmnmeMmmmmmmnmu
as :
8 Haating fachities shall be capable of maintsining a room temperature of sixy-eight (68) degraas
Fah In ali habitable fooms, bathrooms, and toilet rooms at int measwed a dstancs
mm than three {3) feet above fioorlevel, and not more "mﬂ‘w Iwg?Z) feet from an exterior
b Cooking wmwmummmmmmhmmmmmwm
Cooli Muﬂudnlbemeof amomlunpuamnofathmﬂhm1
| S e
a rooms at a messured a
mmmmwmmmwmwmmmm)MMmmm
d Al and ail other enclosad dﬂthham (] them
ﬁu%xmdvelnat. steam, cmmm ) vapora, mmmmwmmm
[} y&.&nhm&mmumm hmhamnerubmnthonmuf
any X
4 Eeotrical The owner and shall mmm&mmm@; i R
@ mammmmm?wmmm et Wi
& mmmmamwmmwuamm&ummnw
mwmmehmwmum
b t fodduras with shields of from
e et T o oo oo
o  Groundfaut clreult-interrupter protected receptacies ghajj be provided for the foliowing locations;
1 4
2. lomhenswhmmemmammhﬂﬂedbumthcommngand
3. Laundry, wmy,mdmtbarmmmmomepmam hh"edwlth!ndx(e)betof
the outside edge of the sink,
Egress uired. The owner and man shall ensure that e bettoomnaaatbatm1wlndow
@ gmmz?mQMbm o hcapableofmbdngmdhrenqghtnpo()egm“
any
a ltlsandﬁmaﬂvedebmetoﬂﬂssubaecﬂmmatmewmdovaeonfwmbllappmuelaweat
the ims of their co onandhavebeenadequatdymhlahedmum Curvent
ngcodamqulmntslnmmlomy lmMmpat.orldlﬂon
mmmoommnmuaﬂmmhckoﬁwlmmhmnomxh,mehﬂm
omw.mmbmmm , OF dﬂﬂmmmnwmrmdmmbm
Essential utiMles.
1 dwelll communities, if the owner or ma is forthe provision of an
o mmnybr'?mnngmnmmmmuymmmmummmmm
et o o U, I ot el coume e 0 anccidn o oo
m  the owner end menager re 8000 as p an
hwamwmmmmmmwm)hmemu Provided for sewer
mmmmhmexumhmbmndmemmmofhmwmmﬂ
wmng:gmmmmmmmmmm.mmmnmu
Mﬂnmmmmmﬂwmm
@ Mm#bmmummhmwMawMMwa ls|
&n accident, event, or cwmer
mmumamnmmmrmmmmmmrﬁ:)
e Syt e e e S S
1} n
twenty-four (24) hours, shail be relocated to tam hous]
lfthe owner or is for foran i fora he orshe
e e e e g
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Handralls, The owner end dullpmﬁoammnmumwmdhwmwmmm
(o) mmamnmemudmmmwmmmmmw.l .
bakony, porch, deck, .umwmmwmwmumﬂm 30) inches sbove the or
grade withguards, MInotbelenthanmny(ao)hm ormﬂmbuy-m(m
lmhuhbhnmmdmmwnnungdmtudwabovomwmmhlanmgor
meummmummwm«z)mmmmmmmmm.
M.W.Mm.wmwwmmtnmmmahauhwm bitthe
passage of a four (4) inch 8phere for ralig muedaﬂarmm. 1091; a six (B) inch formils
Insialled prior to August 30, 1891; oranine (5) Inch sphere for ral Instalied prior to 1. 1879, Every
hmﬂa%gmlmuﬁuﬂyﬁunedewmuedmmmmhmdl and shall be
maintained in good condiion,
Extsrmination, Thaomrandmanagershdlmalrun dlslmcuneﬂeefmmmetand rodsnt infestation, Ajl
@ auvcmruhwhlmmnhomdenbmhmduhdbempﬂycxbmnamdbymvedpmmesw
wmnotbehjudmntohmnmmwmminwon,MomrwmanwuaMtakam
recautions to prevent reinfeslation. The Oowner, manager, and tocupant shail malntain those portions of the
mwammmwh«mmmmm andme;mhmthumey
em:g;tg.monbym?ml:.ormmwm mmwm&gl;:mh
struciure exterminated Insecks, rodants, other pests by an exterminator stats
mmm)mmmmnmmmwmmlam.
(o) Pkmblmhaﬂmwm

Mgdnrh'camdhnmeormm owner and manager shati
and mainiain ﬂnmmmemloaalg&mmh wmllmmmmam

i

codsandwacmtbmanymm«

a. Kihen sink, lavatory beain, and eithera bathiub or shower all ofwhichere provided with both
hotand cold water;

b.  Flush tolis; and

Waler healing equipment adaquats to hot water foevery kichen lavatory basin,
bathiub orshoweret g temperature of not then one hundired ten (11:;':&533 Fehmnl:d
2) Theowner, manager, and ocoupant shey:

a, Mahmmdlomﬁod:;u and all pltmlngoqulpmentmdfadﬂm inaclean, sanitary

condition st all times;
b. cmm'mmgmandm&u equipment that ths ocoupent supples incompliance with
amb .
(3) Theownerand manager shafl teke immediate &ction to clsar and parlial blockages of af

aammyuwermm.meowneratum ordlauwﬂhtvmty- 24) hours afler written notice

ofama!&nwouny 8ewer system; i (@4)

a. Ralmhtempaﬂyfuncﬂonhg 8swer servics; and

b.  Compiete removel of ail residus, and complste treatment o ali affcted armas wih g sullable
disinfectant, including, but not imited o, Ineide structures, undemeath structures, ang all
premises mdga‘mﬂmrarummm. it bunl::nu for the omdmmmger. or
any person un (] washing or pwer-wash BSVWAEDS an 8. itis an
effimative defonss to ﬂnmmmm debvia and wagh water are contained,
coliected, and properly disposed of,

( )

(e) f\almn notice ofamalﬁmhnhgnwarsym dubalhcuvamonmemofmoﬂhe
ng:

a. Upmperwmlca:

b. Umddmyhhpm'ammhgmmaimhouq

c. Upmmwdlmﬂuonﬂndowdﬂnmtmdduweao!ﬂwor

d. Sawuy-m(anmdmosmmemﬂoa.mwha properly addressed

mwh%qhap&m«owmmwhemwmdhmum

Theownerand menager shait the cods enforcement drector and he publo works cireciorof
m MMaM.Mmemwmeﬂm.mumm.
®)

hupclllibnry.mmieudc.oom/prim.aspx?climﬂbnl%ST&HMunttp%sa%zmzﬂi... 8/252011
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)

)

0

®

(10)

(1)

(12)

shall
wpmwdanamqwbymocmofkmg.
Thecosts, cha » 8nd 8xpanses incurrad by the ofiving in respond io, clesnin , 8pplying
appropriale e hmmam%m%mmum%mﬁm
ﬁlgnum%m«oaudngmmtohdommeuhamwm:mmw
owner and menager,

mm.mmrmmmmm Mtai:aaak,wnﬂmwa,mdmwswm of
mf'mnanymlnamm bmepigcw. Maang ofmmcumlywmahmm.

L)
@

L)

@

0]

(©

but notkmited to, es follows:
m«wumwmapemmordomhalh provided hreadnmmnmmbemn

fourthslory;
Emuupowmopmnuhmammwmmdmmmn
hmafﬂmnﬂvedsramtoﬂhnubucuonmmmmm el clearopen for emergen 88cape
and raoqf‘; Mﬂooropemm and for buidings buljt prior tg Fahruuwa. 1"9'%. shall bg ﬁv? (5)
8qusre

The minimum netolear ening height dimension shall bs twenty-four 24) Inches, The minfmum net
clear opening width dlm::ulmmahaﬂ be twenty (20)inches, The %?u-‘.r opening dimansions shall be
the resuit of normaj Opearation of the opening, it Is an affimative defansa to this subsection that the
m@:lg net da??:’dnng height orwidth ehail be weniptwo (22) inches for windows legally instaed
Obllﬂfy ) N

Emerg as ammmooemga shdihavaheboﬂomoflhedw ening not er then
fony-lo:ﬁyu) ‘?ﬁc measured from the floor, it 1s an affrmative defense toghpu msacMat the
1Imm““noﬂhe olear opening haight forty-eight (48) inches for windows legally instafted prior to February

Emergency escape aMmmopemeommmumMelmldeomgmm without the
umofkengortoola. Bars, griles, greies, orsimilar devices are parmlusdtoboplaeadovermergomy
escape aﬂmmomngamvldadhe minirmum net dsar opening size complies with this section
and such davices shafl be rcimbkormnmvabbbmmelnamwlmmemofakey. tool, or
force required for normal and reacus opening;

esocaps
Fir proteciion systeme, The owner and Manager shall pvovldeandmdmalnn!mdwbu.md
equipment to delsct a firs, 8moke, or carbon monoxide, matemalam.ornmuuorcmleﬁmormy
comb)

3))

ination thereof in Opsrabis condiion atell times iy accordance with the lmmaﬂmalﬁfacoda, holuding,

bt not kmiiad to, as foliows
Smoke alamadnlbehatamdendmahﬁned mheellmorwallmdeofemh Sleeping
allmatve gummeote ““‘“"“»"&:“'“““"“?."‘“”’*‘"‘""‘“’“““"&
a nss or foom
mza.m:,m " prlr

@

Hnﬁ-pdnmypmﬁomthe
backup, it is sfitrmative dsfong, mmlsmmahmmuh required
mnw;"wmmbn;un.tm.nbmmm?m -4
mammummpwmmmuuqmwnmatmmsmwmmm

hup'JIliblary.mmﬁcode.comlplht.aspx?clim.lFl4637&HTMRequeat=l|ﬂp%3m0i... 8/25/2011



1) Alvacanty struclures, and laasllemoforwmtiumnaelaan.ufe. 8ocure, end sanitary
o mmmu?ﬁduMhmmbmmsbammndWynuhmm
and

a :
Allopenings Ina ind all floor shsll be Sscured io prevent o
a m‘:‘mﬂﬂ structure, including levels, niry by

wooduueeleunmn, havlngmwhdawlnmedw. andthe door shalibe securaly locked
r'ﬂ;'.""””"fﬁ"' ﬁwmdm;msaummu bemumdwmralhmdm
and pa swings in;

b. lfrufwoodmahnalsnuudbmnhﬂdﬁmsuchmwuwbenolassmanone-half
(%) Inch thiok, exteriorgrade, Partice board, waisr boarg, mascnite, orother simliar mateiais
shall notbe usedbrmofboardm-upamudm;

Mechenioal

fastanars used for wood melerials shai be
= mmhhmhum - in mwmmmmonmhw
4 The of boards shall b by the use of
e R I STy e ok e
bybunm(mmlmamelrhuﬁofhmtoh
bhehnﬁwﬂuaoﬂhoopem.smbm exmatleuelx(a)
mmbwomh.omofMommeachmmmmba against the

e Wmmtmumwmnmmmmndhum(i)mnhm
mrmaddlondboltsmmhnm 4)laetoneenhmn&muyab the perimeter,
&mmmmuymmmhufgmmmmomomgm .

f mmummm&m bmewemdzllbapmbcbdwmm
Mmmmmndﬂ%rmnmmmmmm

()] itis an efirmative defange to the requirement of through-bolt compression Mntngmatmfasbnlng

Is edmblhocmmbnorowmnoﬂhe in such g the shalibe
covemw plywooducumdwlmnﬂnlmm peo.. swmmhlhn ﬂ?ﬁm
eu:temmndﬂrsﬂmmogoﬂheopanlna.

4} Nothing in the minimum standards of thig ssotion shall preciusde an OWNer or manager from ut)
y awmngrmbneh. suth as metal, masonyy, or concrete, or pmtatyuyshms suchas VpS sﬁgm.
pvm:h ex;:oedthedumbnnyw relability of the foragoing sta 8, losecur g vacant structurs or
on of a struclure,
8 Inthe evmmtasuwtmbeoommuwremcamuanmwmm mmmmw:mm

Gwner and maneager shail resacure immadistely and Mmakialn said buiding In asecure manner
{00 No 2008-5000, § 2 10-2.09)

Sec. 8-27. - Multi-family dwelling community specific brovisions.

in addition to the vummmmm eachmmdtmag of ﬂul-ﬂuﬂym-lg
@ communly shaif comply with SAs L 2:25 here, e
b] &mpmmmmmwmnmﬂﬁanwﬁ m:gmmmumm
® each re lammwenmuencyhlephmemermchmbemmmuy%u(n)m
oach byanmmanﬁomwmoﬂnm.ammwaﬂphommnmumhah
the lyﬂ-hmuhwmmemusmwdqlnommuabhhmdmnm
WMthwmeMbmm.
@ (1 A of muﬂ-hmnymm ity shafi ith the
mensgers of a commun fegiateras suchwith city. Such registration
shall include the of the onor , sreet
nunbe‘:ms pers mcomny ldmnlcwmmoomct

(9)  Disclosurs of
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(o)
4]
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mmwmmtmmememmwmofm responslibls for the
of the of sald fo each tenant
o et e A e

Utitities to mmrnmmmwmmm

Ui company records. Beforg umbammmammmm
mgmmmw.aMwmnmmmhmmm

a Themeandaddmeofhemormmofmebuimg;
b. Themamaddtmdmenmwmfwmmeuumywls;md
e Th-nmmﬂu.ofﬂraﬂra&-ﬂsnhddanlfmy.

The company mmmamwm:mmmmmmmew
mka%hg'\:ywy. sd

Natleoofuﬂllylntempﬂon o
A compen make @ regsonable bunowumdb,m
s Mwmmu:mwMWmmﬁm
community,

famlly
b Prlorbmum. company providing elaciricily, water, or sanitary
mmwhmwaﬂamofmbn#ﬂmdmhrwmm

Crl) mmnnmmm ofa chall the
n ime pro ager mmmmmmw provide

@

o

)]
&)

®

mnuuymmamg)uﬁnmmmmu, manadduonuugnforeeehmy(so)dmu

a Exterlormunlmuondwaﬂha vded at pmpﬂabpunbadjaeomtoaﬂbu entanges,
lnM:glndlvlduale:nTls. Lighti apduﬂbeouﬁdaﬂtohﬂn&amﬁnvehemhanm
%munw"ﬂ:zyexm.andmwe obﬁMaenahnlfhouraﬂerwmtandahalfhour

re

b. nmmmmmmmmmm mummﬂumlmuom
ummwmwnyxmwmmmgmaammmmwu&my
Individusl conununity.

X memmdmangerm ranhopemueexbmrlgl'mgmm:

Vacant bullclings, Themammgornhaﬂmdnhhdiwbm”ummwmeumm
otherwise In this chapter,

Secunly gate socess,
e The ownsr and of a muit-family comm which has unstafied
o e o o P e Sl
80 88 and personna| am U am
alowad premises when responding b emergsncies calls for

'3 Tfnownsrandmamoerm all security mammmmuwmm
&v:ntda mmammmmmmmmmmmmwu

d mmwwmmmmmm 23 by fire trucks and fire
MummeMMuwwﬁ':my

m:/mhrmmmmwnm?ﬂmmlm7ﬁﬂmmﬁwammm 8252011
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Grafif] abatement. Anomerandmaugormn femove grafft from Nsorhermum-hnmydwamm
comumunity as required Inghapter 57 of the Code of Civil and Crimina| Ordinances of the City of Irving,
Texas,

() Crims
a.

8,

fres mult-housing,

Thomuandmmmfeadumﬁhmﬂymummmm%m' " shafl;

1. mammmmmmmmmmn
pmldadbymcuyofmul’oﬂoebepmm.

2 GMe%ﬂmewwmmmdm
eeventeen years of age oroidear,

3. Uiluﬂwabnemmmmhaﬂhasesmomwmamm of the
&mﬁo&mhMMMMMmlnhmdhcwsm%dm

of lrving.

4 smwmwmamulmdmemmmemmwlhbmm
hmmammmmpoﬂdaendﬂhtdhmy Uestionnalrg, A ofthe
metmmmtmnmmgmmmcw%mm

o

If five (5) years have not passedsince the person was elther convicted orincarcsratad for a

M ! time, m gl:ﬂpor'unmaymt &@ppeal the presumption, The dacislion of the inving
unicipal Judge nal,

The city councll approve updates or revisions b the lease addnndumorﬂnmqw

free ::ym:.mu%mm orany part thereof by resoluton pessed ate properly posted

mes

(8) Anowneror manager commits an offense If the Owner or manager knowingly vidiatas this saction,
(Qrd. No. 2008-8000, § 2, 10-2-08; Org A, 2008-8011,§ 1, 11-8-08)

hupmibmmemkodeWMamx?climlmlMﬂ&mWFﬁpmamﬂim 8/25/2011
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Sec. 8-14. - Numbering.
mmmwwmmmnormpmymumm:mmm ned to
eadnbulklwmﬂoaohmltaabﬂom: ~o

@ S"zlwmﬂ ired, The and manager shall post treet acidress numbers other ldentifying
n A owner 8 nu or
L rmmbers e bymedumaad\mmfamny oommumb/mum;dupostmemm
of street address numbers at each entrance to the dwelling community; If here saname
slgnpoaudateaohenbunce.ml;;ostthomnneofahetﬁdmnmrbwummm:and.lfihwe
W%Wﬁmmhmmmwmsumm
stuctures adja or accees focations provide pedestrien access
o abed mMnm?aﬂzl;‘a::c(a)maw
° .

Thammdnmmmonwhmmmmuhamwmm
i memmh'nhal":nbe leu?han mm(imm%mmm£5
no one an
ono-mmnm:ndwnplywlmﬂnNT:m L this chepter,
b.  Inamult-family dwsli which has mor than one vehloulsr access to one (1) or
a ly dweiling community 1) o (1)

e, AMMWMMMMMWQMQ hasa
buliding line no MMWM)MMMW ofﬂLnuutsﬁ":tbérm
way, has posted strest numbers ony Itthat are at lesst three 3) Inches In height and Is otherwise
In complance with sactions_ 8-15 and 8-16 of this chapter is exempt from thig subsection,

{b) Commerddammwfdbm
(1)  Single struciures. The owner and manager of each commercial and Industial buliding shall haye posted
on fet the front entranice and at the rear entance, ithere s a redr entrance, straet addnss end sulte
numbers designated by the city. Street address numbers ehall be of the size andof the material
required In sections 8-15 and 6-16 of this chapter.
(@) Complexes of muttiple Siructures,

a.  |f there Is more than one (1) structure forming a commerolalor Indusirial buliding compiex, the
owner and manager of the complex shail postthe siret address number designaied by the city
&t the maln driveway entrance from ths public streetts the complexand shail post on each
structure atmenwelmncamdatﬁnreselm if there Is arear entrance, a streat
address or sulte number distinguishing it from aft other struciures inthe oomplex,

b. Whenin & commerclal or Industrial bmdlnngmm.ﬂmhnmmmm 1)
access {0 each wucm».meeuymaynqmme posling ofmore than one (1) sel of numbers on
mmmmmummm may be identified from each 8f aco8ss polnt,
The strest address numbers required by this subsecion shal be atbaatdx(ejheheahmm
witha one-inch-stroke and otharwise comply with mmmmmwmofﬂb

, duiplax, The of each y duplax, and shall
(¢)  Singa-ramiy, lLiplex, triplsx. The ownar singia-famiy, duplax, friplex dwelling structure placs

{d) mmmmmmmwwuﬂumammdm



e Page 2 of2

manufeciuredhomes. The size and stroke width of the sirgot address number shall be that designated
mdofﬂnmahﬂddedgnatadbymm of this chapter. y
(Ord. No. 20088000, § 2, 10-2.08)

http:l/libm-y.munieode.eomlpﬁnt,m?clienukI4637&H1Mneq“e¢=hup%3amt%2ﬂi 8725/2011
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Sec. 8-19. - License.

(a)

(b)

()

red, who r Rl A
ComeTay e Brwon comminlty, o heul e o w%mmmmwm having
been issusd by the clty for eadv.Anypem,&nowrum. ma'nagmg. ormmg%nw@‘-famwm 0
location shel ownammuueacnmam.mwmmm"amw for

occupancy
i | , home \ vehicle , OF hotel
aﬂzm lydw:!!"ruﬂonm manufaciured communily, recreationaj communily, or

License epplicatien and lesuance,
1)  Anownerorm eratnuﬂlead!yﬂprued pﬂmﬂonwﬂnﬂnbdhhgoﬂldﬂformmuon.m
o bmmgm;:zadmmm anxadhﬂwm:

a Nunu.mmud&amu, ammmmudaammmm,ﬂmhmw
Inswrance companiss;

b Stsis-lssued cirivers license or Kentfication numbera and dates of birth of all owners and
meanagers;

mmmwunmnmammmwmmamuaﬁ
& mmm mmlwwsm,lfanyofmewove-rmedman
comorations;

d.  Names, mstab-bweudﬂm licenss u-ldenmuonmbm.anddaha of birth of all
mmmmwMIWMMWMm

©,  Onetrade name;
t. Zoning distict mmmmuw

Telephone mber, name, and address of mwmmwu including
& ﬂmﬁmﬁfwhmmofam?lﬁmwmmmmwwmw&%m
commun

h.  Themumberof unis as folows:
1. Mmmmgwmmmmemmwmm broken down by numberof

2.  Menutactured home community and recreationa vehicle :'dnmumy. The number of
® plota:

8.  Holel, Them:mberofholﬂmom:and
L The currentoccupancy rats, in percentage, of a multi-family dweliing community,
(2) Any perscn shall not uss or pemit to be used more than one {1) trade name ata single location.
(3) itisthe duty of an owner and manager lo update all lnformation provided In the application within seven
(7)mlendrdaysafanychange.
4) The , at relevant in of the owner or tocla
(4) md;ynr;;ya mymmre’qmamm hﬂuﬁonm manager rify
am(?)uhndudaysdhedly’smqum
WWhen more than 50) parcent of the ownersh dangnorﬂwaluehmgoofa pariner,
® memmdﬁl?éam)numwohﬁnamwlauuWnM(w)dawdmth
o fee for such a new ficense,
() mmwmmmmhaymmm«mmmhmwmmwh

Manager and individual responsible wmmuwlmwachamr.and Information red in
mummwnmmmmmumema i o

7) A condominium me saeking a ficense shell mvldehﬂlllmbllwbraw Information of
m mmlmnﬂ?inmmbymnmcomfcbmmmmw“m"&ommﬁgw

{6) anmkmwmwdﬂ;:.mmwuﬂmhw.ammyhnum'h

() No ennual ficanss may be ssued until the applicant has met ail hmbrltmdpaldd

Licsnse expiration and renewsl,
)

hﬂp:lllibm'y.municode.eomlprint.aspx?cﬁmtl&l4637&H1MRequest=ht(p%3a%Zt%2ﬂi... 8/2512011
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(o)

(@
(h)

)

1 Mapmmbralmubramw-fanaymww.mmhmmm.w
2 recreational vehicle Mwhmeabeusbﬂowx
& Muiti-family dweliing commun} .mmuamamummwmm
(513.19) per dwelling unit, aterid, clubhouss, athletic faciily, and office Ppercalendsr year, if
madﬁonddivcﬂgudtmhabﬂa.m,mm » OF Office Is construcied on the
lsm:u‘tﬂ-hnuydwallmwmmmntymhummedlymm:ﬂmm.ﬂn%mm

year,
@) a\owmhnummbnMaWMwothmLMbmmmehmh
mmamumummmnwmmﬂoamwmmemrenmi
@ spploation Is fled with the bullding officia,

(4)  The fes for Issuing a feplecement or duplicate icense i twenty doliars ($20,00),

8) Thea ficant shall a lais chamge m!tohn(w)pemmdvmanmnllbmfeohra rtion
@ om\e:."tn::mm%nMI%ammmwgwtmwlmmﬁgy
portion of e succeeding month the an Hcense glate or '8 dollars a
Monofanymonmmeannuaihmfeolam.mwlagmer. w
Ugense disphay,

(1) Mulll-r’g::laly dwelling community, manufactured home community, recreational vehicle communty. The

{2) Adficense pursuant to this chapter js not assignabie or franskrable from ne pereon to ancther or from

o) nmumomnm;emybeprepmbymabumomm
Lbemahndaﬂs.meovmrandm Mmmnhpmuheomplamevdmme visions of
mMmmdlmhwmdubm.Mwmmalm .
Appesl of license denial,

(1) Wh%MMuaﬂmm.hmormmmaymhdmbhmMm

mw«m.mwembewsdhmm the provisons set forth in
BBM‘I‘IzdthemllﬁMm

{2) Fanuuofmypemhmemwhm:‘:m this section Is amlvardhlsorharmba
{3 The denial of a icenee byhhmouddbnmwmm.
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unfawful for nunwtalnlenﬂom,hnwhg , racikiessly, or commit,
pennh.orallowavidubnafanyomehmomhmﬂon. i reokpunty
(Ord. No. 2008-8000, § 2 10-2-08; Ord. No, 2009-9113 §2 9309,

hﬂpVMbmy.mMmmlpmupx?dmm-lm7&H1MRthup%aﬂ%2mﬂim 8/2512011



Municode

(x r Pagel of 3

Sec, 52-58, - Outside storage.
(@) ommmm.mnmmanmmmmmmmmmumw
buiidng:

1
(2)
(3
ol
0]

@

Mercharidise for sale;
Buliding materials:
Trash, garbege, or other refuss;
lnvamaryormﬁxahm; ™
Inadsuictmnedandmdformldenualmmosuaupmapalm. pa of any commerdal
vehldaoreonvsyaneammebmum "ing ofeny
a leiﬁaofhu(a)lﬂuornm:
Bus;

C.  Truck tractor;

d. mmmmwnm«mwm(mmwmbh
manufacturer's
Cargo van boblal! truck with cammofmalhmeamhmwmw cuble

- mmnﬁammwmu:mmbymmmwmwwé%um
Cargo space;

f. Cargo bobtali, or flatbed truck then twe faetlnmuﬂhmlh. than
(e)mvi':"wum.w more than ten (10) faet in hamt(zug’nmm hwﬂmh:m
vehicle to part of exchuding

g Towtruck

or traller AWMMMMI

T o b st ong e s b

the weight of the vehicls, or&ahor%md.mm.orahmndaa m uniform

dm&ofMu(Z)mw:amwumbﬂ? alhy“:wdbgum'hp
surface hected {o a street, , Or driveway by g roved
aummath&rune(e)batwaor tWwo (2) fourtsen-} wlmpamuddbgqlofmmmwad

aum.ubanamnnaﬁvedahmahmmmawmvm, or traller was actively
mmdwmmmmﬂmoufamhpandm. ltisen afﬁmﬁvodafenm this subsection that the
vehicle, boat, or traller was 8creened on all sides by a alx-botblhdfenoooramidlngwan.

(14) lnadlulﬂetmndmduadirnotmﬂmone(i)rubnﬂalmlperlotortractanpmuuu.
th f alx (8) or more motar the fot or tract on iwo (2
o e, ot St 34
a Thsnumbsrofvehldaaparkedonmomoruactd!dnotemedbymorelhant\rn(z)m
naumber drivers andmumnﬂymldemme or trast and

b.  Theowneror tenant romlceucumvaildtlﬂe.hﬂmfaab. rhmmemmowlngﬁu
mmtonhphmmn«awam:mmmmmum
afieged offensa.

(8) Anyvenicie from the foliowing kst:

a, Anymotwwﬂehﬂntbﬁ»pe@h.mﬁmlw(&)ymdd,andlﬂmmamm
wmbrmmmmw«a)hom
b. Anyn;otwv&hbmathumlagauympuhhpmpmyfwmomﬁmmm(n)
. mmvahidnmatlmmam mpmtwaﬂloutmwowmom
:gymnanofmempanyformpgaann(mmw; B
d, AnmowmmbuuMmmedm- of a county, slate, orfecteral by for
mo¥ahanbmr-m(48)hom; . * e
©.  Anyvehicle whichis:
1!
2, Onﬂnemlotorhactonmmcomwdays:m
3. Elther:
()] Showlngemudnmbmmdyner
()] Flthlyandvlsblydlm
Motor vehicle and lﬁudmhnmtllmlub. » iEngmission, elsctrical,
® wpﬁ'ﬁ.ﬁasﬂumw oﬂvmvemepam
(18) Chemicais;

(11)

htq):lllibmy.municode.oowmnt.aqm?climmalmﬂ&Hqugp%h%!B’oZﬂi... 8/25/201 1
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and foys;
(12} Appliances not for outdoor use;
(18) Tools, nmtourmedmlcauqulpmntnﬂmmd to the principal use;
(19)
()  His unlawful for suffar.allowpmna.condu,oruman outside atorage on any ot or tract

{c)  Ths foliowing are affirmative defenses to pmsecution undsr subssction (b);

®

@
®

©

@ .

®

that this am‘rn;‘%l;a not available against charges of outside storage of g type enumerated In
sthsaction a,
That the omldsmﬁalammmry usupecﬂhauyllowedlnthelonhg district,

provided,
howev .mawmmmummmwmmummmmma
um:;mmmm (a)3). fype

mmmwudemmmhébmmxm.mmummmm

e,

a
b,

» mdaﬂfomn and
arhors), yard swings walerscape are designed

Nomthanmymaamo Ihohmuaeofﬂnpmpem;
Ofen object or type thatls of aminor nature; and
Ofa mmmumwmwmmhm use of the property.

That the outside storage is of afype specificaly enumerated in 8ubsection (a)3), and that:

ltmawdhgpbkupwmedywoﬂmmuﬂonsem.

itwas inan approved or customary location for dly'orolhar sanitation service pickup; and

Unless in an approved dumpster or unless the trash conststs of on| fawn and/or {andscape

mdmlngn. t was placed cutside no Iuwthmhmwfm:(ﬂ)tou?abcfomhmhd
[4]

b M
repair oulside atone %m.mmmmmmmmbymmm@m

masmevehldahmdcmpdrpmldedmatlthan affimative defanse to

avalizble only

this subssction that nﬂdmduhmehmhdonawmh-fmnylotbmuwaubmowan ba
motor vehicle thatis notextemally dunagedwdlsmmdandmhvdidohdombawg::fﬂu
home locatsd on the mﬁ&fan!yblmdﬂmmﬂu!ﬁumswhshal&hmﬂybmh
Tl MMMNMMdmdmamvdldWe.bﬂofm. or lesse agreement

o n

andhe Tne G o e et s Pl i1 ackedona e
Wﬁnmmm:wgymwm WM:H%MG-%M
(30 Tout v il of mmmmmwmm
TMMMMNMWNMM(ﬁ)NMGMUcMm
lsmonodﬁomm#uldm mb{dx(s)betwuhrmﬂn

That the merchandise ladlsplayedwmnﬁva(s)betofﬂnﬁbntofthepﬂndpa! buliding or
or

hup://library.muniwde.eomlprim.aspx?dWI4638&HMeques=bupyo3m2M2ﬂi... 8/25/2011
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11) Thatthe outside Isof fisted In subsection (a)(s endmntapatmluehdy the
o) vehitie to load, .me.%%rﬂ%mohé%u’émgmm wﬁomﬁnmuldanpoea
which it Is parked for no more than seventy-two (72) consecutive hours,
12 vdﬂcladeaumadlnmma matlanotpukodhﬂnfmm : @nd it Is sreened from
(2 mﬁmmmaﬂq.pwlcwa‘y.)g’ Mmmme?guudhrmddenu
bynmmbmm& dx(G)MhWt;ormm%daw

mmum{ejm A mmmwmomﬁgu the vehicle
or; Mvdyms
e e e St s e o
eppropriate as
13 oulddeﬁmhcf mmm 2 u\dmmm gl
69 Wﬁ'ﬁqumm&&” wm.mu%mmwwmm:&

Provislons added by Ord. No. 5581, § 1, adopted Mar, 16, 1680. as.§ 52.55 heredf, have been redesignated ag, § 2.
n n wwlpmﬂonumwuuydlmabdasj_&;ﬁﬁbyom
No. 5550, adopted Dec, 15, 1988, at the discretion ofthe edilor,

mvwmm.mpwaim-lwamqmmwmm.. 8/25/2011



Iwmncmwammwahmdmoro&cﬁombbm
tion,

w.dlmmwonﬁwopuhmlngshannot beless
than 50 feet (15 240 mm) from any structure, and provisiong
shgubemadebmvmﬂmﬁmfmmpmding to within 50
feet (15 240 mm) of any structure,

Exceptions:
1. Fires In approved containers that are not legg than 15
feet (4572 mm) from a struchre,

2, mmhﬂmumnquheddlsmﬁumaamxam
be25 &uammm)whmtheplksiza is3feet (914
mm) or less indiameu-andZﬁet(ﬁlo mmjorlessin
beight.

SECTION 308
OPEN FLAMES

SOO.IGenernl.'masecﬁon shnﬂeonﬁdopmﬂamu.ﬁnmd
buraing on all premiges,

P
utilized or stored, Lighting appliances shal] e well-secured in
2 glass globe and wire muhcageorasinﬂlnnppmvedbviee.

roviag or
Son shall throw or place, Orcause to be thrown or placed, a
lighted match, cigar, cigaretts, matches, orother flaming or
glowing substance orobjecton any sufaceor article where
itcan cause an unwanted fire,

MOmhmApmmeﬁzeorallwmbew-
Mmmﬂmh%wﬁlﬁnw&cmﬂuw

( MRMPRBOAWOMAGAWM

03 combustible balconieg or within 10 fua(SMmm)d’
combustible constructinn,

Exceptions;

1. One- and two-family dwellings.
2. Wher buildings, balconies and decks ere pro-
tected by an sstomatic spriskler system,

308312 leloﬂed-pemhnn-sns-fuled cooking
devices, LP-geg bmmhavlngml.?-gmonmherwlm
8 water capacity greater than 25 pounds [nominal }
pound (0.454 kg) I.P-gascqudm shall not be located
on mmbahumwwnhinwﬁu(Mmm)of
combustible construction.

Em-gOn»mdtwo-fuﬁlydmmm
wammmm-mm
mniv%davieudnummplymm of the following
restrictions:

1. MIMGmEMMsﬂMMmh
used,

devioes
mhsommm’mdmw -extin-
guish audnotlukﬁuatamofmmo.zs

te28poon per minute (126 mlperminute)ifﬂpped
over.

3 The device or holder shal] be construgted to prevent
the spillsge of liguid fue) or wax at the rate of more
than 0.25 teaspoon perminute (1.26 ml per minus)
when the device or holder fsnotinan upright posi-
tion,

4, 'lhdavluorhoiderlball bedesignedlothnltwm
relurn to the upright position after being tilted to an
from vertical,

Exception: Devices that self-extinguigh if
ﬁppadovermddonotspmﬁlelormatﬂu
tate of more thay 0.25 teaspoon per minute
(1.26m) per minute) if tipped over,

5. ﬂnﬂmahaubecnclmdmeptwmopeninga

on the side are not more than 0.375 inch (9.5 mm)

oxwhmopen!ngsmonlhetopmdm

diuaneemhemiamhtlm-pleeeofumm
onthe top will not ignite in 10 secongs,

6. Chimneys thallbe made of noncombuatible matesi.
alsend mmymhedtothupen-ﬂmwdevbe.

Exception: A chimney is not quired to be
attached to any open-flame del:gatbn will
sclf-eatinguish if the device s tipped over,

7. Puel canisters ghalj benfalyua!edfwmige.
8 Bm;ewmwngofmhmlble idsshall be
inmmmchpur% tu

9. Shades, where used, shall be Mmade of
ble materals mdaecmalyww
thsopen-ﬂamehviceholducrdlhuy.



ummmmmnn{ E

m.:um«maemx.cummmh prohibited in
umwheoempmmnd,alnmaiehorm

mallowedmbcmedwbmqnmnbup
cautioas have beap taizn) in eccordance with NFPA 160,

mmmumom-mmmm
nmbemdhnGmAmpamy.

Exeeptions;

1. Open-flame devices are allowed to be used in the
following situations, approved precat-
tions are taken to preventignition of acombustible
material or injury to occupants;

1.1, Where-necessary for ceremonial or reli-
gious purposes in accordsnce with Section
308.3.5.

1.2, Onstagesand platforms asq part
of a performance in accordancs with Sec.
tion 308.3.6.

1.3. Where candles on tables are securely
ported on substantia] noncombustible
bmandﬂumdbﬂmmm

2. Heat-praducing equipmest complying with Chap-
ter 6 and the Intemational Mechanical Code.

3. Gas lights are allowsd to be used provided ade-
quats precautions satisfactory tothe fire code offi-
cial are taken to prevent Ignition of combustible
materials,

308.38 Group R-2 dormitories, Candles, incense and
' dmﬂuom-ﬂme-pmdudu ivems shall not be allowed in
slecplns‘uniuln&wpk-zﬁrmhory occupanciss,

tureshall pmviduminimnmofonembleﬁre extinguisher
complying with Section 906 end wlthlmlnhmn4-Amting.
mmﬁnﬂﬂnpiduu,mhwlthanﬂnimmz-Am-

be wored e th fre o e oo 1056
shall be secured ol or (0 the utili-
Zation of atorch or flame-producing device i

308.5 Openflame devices. Torches and other devices,
machimmmcmﬂnbhmmormuﬁusbmmtbe
Wormdiumummﬂnm.meptbya
permitin mﬂmi with Section 105.6 secured from the fire
code official,

Exeeption: Use within Inhabited premiges or designated
campsites whichare a mmdwﬁu@l«mmfmm
m.m.huh-orfuu&eovmdm.

308.5.1 Signals and markers. Flame-emp) devi
a@umnmmmﬂuoﬁ
auornuduadgnalwmuhhoruponhmh
aress,

Exceplion: mmmofﬁmummemmof
mcntequ&edbymmdmdnﬂmadopem-
ing procedures,

Exceptions:
L. LP-gas-fueled devices wed for swesting
joh;ts Or removing paint in accordance with Chap-
m 8.

z.mwngmdwdﬂng operations in sccordance
with Chapter 26,

3. Tmhuotﬂame-pmducingdeviminmo:dance
with Section 308.4.

4. Candles and open-flame decorstive devices in
accordance with Section 308.3,

Flaming food and beverage prepara-
tion ofﬂlmhgfoodsorhw in places of assembly and
drinking or dining establishments shall be in sccordance with
Sections 308.6.1 through 308.6.5,

308.6.1 Dispensing. Flammable or combustible uids
used in the preparation of flaming foods u-bavmg:qshm
be dispensed from one of the following:

1. A 1-ounce (29.6 ml) container; or

2. A container not exceeding 1 (946.5 ml) capac-
ity with a controlled pomingzvmleeﬂm will limit the
flow toa 1-ouncs (29,6 ml) serving.

308.6.2 Containers not use, Containers shall be secured
to prevent spillage when not in use,

foodsorbcvmabanbedmelnlnfamwldm
- 1he pouring, ladling or spooning of
ﬁqddshmﬁemdwamdmblmofshdu(m
m)m&encdvlngmh
Mlnnﬂu.l‘lmngm«bwmlhnbe
mmmummm,ofumewmz:

2000 INTEFMATIONAL FAE CODE®
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M'lbeyahallmcbcmmuorwdedwhib
burning,

mmmmmmm
foodsorbavmmahuhavnmclmmimmdimly
mmmmwmsm;mmnmcvmom

emergency.

SECTION 309
POWERED INDUSTRIAL TRUCKS AND EQUIFMENT
305.1 General. Powered industrial trucks and similer equip-

wznmmnmehmmuorm
Sﬁag‘l’? ) fro ll:mnryd::;guh:q‘my.charﬁ
of mm) from .

MmboWinmmleotbpnbllc. s

wsmwnmummmnw
mhhﬂuy—d-ﬁqmbmnmm
mulation of flammahle gues,

ﬁ&dﬁahn&aﬁmwmsmmhv-
lngauﬂnhmnﬂ-Aao-B:CnﬁngwithinZOfeu(mmof
the battery charger.

309.5 Refuellng. Powered industrial trucks using liguid fuel,
LP-gasor hydrogen shall be refueled outside of boildings or in
areas specifically approved for that Purpoze, Fixed fuel-dis-
pensing equipment and associated fusling operations shall be
in accordance with Chapter 22, Other fuel-dispensing equip-
ment and operations, inchiding cylinder exchange for
LP-gu-meledvehichs. shall be in accordance with Chapter34
lfg_ flammabls and combustible liquids or Chapter 38 for
£as,

3101 Gennm'l‘lnmoldug or carrying of a lighted pips,
sigar, cigaretts or any other of smoking paraphemalia or
material is prohibited in ﬂwmhﬁm in this section.

3MMWmSmuﬂnglhnllbepmhibi¢edWheu
Wndiﬁoummhummhbsmoﬁnuhuud,mdinm
zl:nﬂmumbb wcomhuﬁbhmmﬂmwuedorhan-

m%wumﬁ!wam&w
Wmdulhapodngof“Nosnlolinx"dm in a conspicuons
Mmmmmmmmnpm
bibited, The gontent, lettesing, size, color and Jocation of
l!qnind"No&mW'i!ﬂMbewwad.

lnmmmmcou'

C mrnmmmmnme

SIMRmm:loMguPMlthApoated‘No
sign oh:g not be obscured, removed, deficed, mutifated oy

msmwm “No Wmsuloklug chal]

not be permitted wshanapwmmoh.duwordqultmy
oramoldering submmainmyplue Where “NoSmok-

ing” signs are posted,

310.6 Ash m Where emoking Is Pemitted, suitable

noncombustible trays or match receivers shall be vided

on each tabls and at other locations, i

othuhnmigobjeulhauu badlnu:dadhmchlmm
combustibls mateyia],

1 Whmlhemﬂmhvebunclmdofﬂm
hsﬁbhmuuiaunddebﬁand.hmeoﬂdonof
ummmwwawn:
Separation distance security promiseg
ot create a fire hazand,






spaces. Imum cros-sec-

dimenaion of alropenings shallbe 3 inches (76mm).

MmMmMMMhoﬂbmm—

tional mulh!humofﬂuopﬂuﬂowhichmey

conneut. In such locations, tand hav-

I ingan ignitionsource ahall be ocated such thaithe sours of
Ignition i not within llhcha(&ﬂim}ofdauﬂu

mluwmiumu Mm openi
Barags. The y ng
shallbelocatedentirely within ) 2 inches mm)ofthe
ceilingof the garage, The opaing shal) be locstad
entl mhlzl%hmdedm

ngs provided ome
mmmiﬁ'wmmmm

ing. ¥

A 5 ol i o o e pming
to o irea

:‘ﬁdﬁumn not known, it shall be msumed thag

woudlonvmwlllbmzslnmmlm.umdmw

louven and grilles will have 75 percent frosarea, Lou-

vors and grilles shall bo fixed in the open pasition,

|lml ded for hmﬁn mm'cl ' m!o“
[ -gen or i ns
shail lbe ventilated :n lmmdmmwllth smﬁgg'i.% l'n
such locations, equipment and ences having an ignl-
tionsouree Mlmocmd such 35' thawource of Ignitios In
below the mechunical vestilation outletfs).

(FG} 30443 saginsered Installntions, A an
alemativeto the povvisions of Sectionn 304.4.1 and 304.4.2
the pecevary aupply of alr for ventilation and ditution of

emmuble gaves shall be provided by an apprved engs
sysiem.

304.5 Public garage. Applisnocs located in public ganges,
molor fucling dispensing facilities, or other
arcas hy motor vehis:les, xhall be Installed a mini-
mumof R fool (2438 mum) wbove the floor, Where motor vehi-
cles exceed 6 foet (1829 mm) in beight and are capabis of
passlug underan uppliance appliancys shallbs insidled amin-
Imumof  feet (6 10 mm) higlnrubmlheﬁowﬂmlhhlgm
of the tallovt vehicle,

Rxeeption: Fhe rquiroments ofthis section shall nrst epply
where the &% profected from motor vehicle
i mgw m eccordance with Section 304.3 and

3046 Privats garags. Imlmhdlnpﬁmm
mdwpmhuhimﬂﬂ with e minimum clearancs of §
feet (1829 mm) abore the floor,

mmrequhmmoﬂusmdondullwsppu
where the ] from motor vehicle
Impact axd Instajled in eccordance with Secilon 304.3,

suchas dooni, ctllmlll.ﬂms.' drapery tiesor guards
mhwh:uvhﬂnmqwchum“ .

[B] 304.10 Guards, Guards shall be ided where
lmnces, equipment, fans or other b
and roof hsich

adjacent to the guard,
b:mmdnnmpmaatﬂapmm
21-inch-dlameter (533 mm) sphsre and shal} comply with the
for guards specified in the International

SECTION 305

PIPING SUPPORT
mmmmechmmlmm ing shall be
ported in accordance with this scction, iping o

Pipe
clent strength to withwnnd al) antcipated static snd specificd
dynamic loading condition associated with the intended use,
Hpehummlmm arcin dﬁumwhhﬂpﬁu
shatlbe of tlmmemwlbbwlmﬂnpip-
hs-dthnmllmmmm{cmm

2008 NTERNATIONAL MECHANCAL CODE®
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29
WATER SUPPLY AND DISTRIBUTION
P295023.3 ter with intermediae imo-
GﬂlEﬂ:ao‘ Spherke vent, Buuk iy Preventem with lﬂnmmnm.

s & rod. Dwallng uniy s 1 Spheriz mgau conform mﬂ:ﬁs& 1012 orgs':
sspplied with potable waier In the amosney IMH: s continuous m,,'
b in this chopter '"'”“”“Mdm ﬂnulbfmlngﬂnll‘ﬂlnpby&upmllhdlb
uummwwhmmmtqwumm 4 frym

panble » Coanectlons shalj nog be macke 00 potg.
&m“:pwymm ﬂueowdwm u.:m conform to dWIJ. AWWA Csi3, CSA B644or CsA ,
q!yorlnvhlencml&mmu between the B64.4.1, pressure

e of contamination Wmiess o approyed . A
udwlcehpmvued.cfm-nmumbam anndivig- be permitted o e Md\vlmm:omnﬁmm

s water wipply and g potgbie Pblic water spply dwllvbc mwlmﬂnmws shall dirchorge by alr gap
pokibited, submerged,

022 fixtures, The lines and ] 6 check-valvp

S G B s O
“ kﬂ ‘ . w . c

exatance with Muhg'»ﬂ"iz.m. o ekflowmotecion in Jive wsemblies siull coppm; o ASSE 1048, Thes,

a3 Backfiow Protection, A meansof protection agvinse :;l mg:‘w’” oFopenting mdermlumm

backflow sha) b provided |y cordmee win Sections

PR3, through P29y 3.6 Bickflow prevenjon appijog. WM“M

= shall confom 1, Ty P202.3, axceps o pevificlly whuwomw Prowcted ‘;{huu air gap, reduced

n A ugh P29025 5 Pressure princ prewenter vent,
nMpheﬁ:-type Vicuum bregker, Pressure-lype vacuum
n

Al2;3 m‘"gmml m:ﬁ' AASSMME breaker or hose comnection backflow prewnter

SN2 The migimgpqp. psrars be e verticgly F2302.4) Flivatves, g, tanks shalibe with an

e the Svater spply Oulet to the fload leye) antiviphon F)) vylye conforming to ASSE' | or "SA

-ofu.num., FECEpOr I which such, polable woter BI2S. The 1) vulye bnkﬂowmemshnnbe locuied ot

o .'l‘hemhlmummqmdnirnshuh mlhﬁhlﬂﬂm)MRhMlMo{mm\v

Pointof a relief vajve A ~Momted breake favcen,

o Nrgap shalt be nin“mﬂ:; :l; i:.mr“:?nuh or :r—l::oofv Mndm

o, 1) breaters, prpe, invtellotion Iy, mdllum:ui::mforllhﬂng
oy oy 2 QS 1010, ASSE  paggy . mecton. Sllcocks, hose bibir,

' ‘.’&l‘mi 105, osa : I:AgA Mmummm wltlulloaemmlm"l Mw:lel

h;gAlﬂJ:wCSAM’I nnhm whal] protected by an, YPEOF premure-type vaoum

critl-
Wingy wm o m Wi h&uwamnﬂymmwm vacuum



a0 36 inches (914 g iy e
hmﬁa 1
fo MM‘~

the
lous than 30

shall
shailbeprn-  E33025 Temination, Anificia IBaminstion shall be po-
Whp,mun,uup other v&dbrﬂmﬂquwmwd
ﬁmdw iagmw:l%:ﬁ:g mmwuﬂm‘
eaviromment EX657 Feadroom, The aftimum headnom for workey
mnmdM“ A speees for ’Il‘l ) I
W“th whdmhdh:mm (mlm)‘.mh *ndy Mallte6.3
L
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thickness or of
(0.040 In.) in thickmesn,

Eleggpinely
shall be inatalied the
haphu:“m 50 3 (o completely cover

(A) Thickness of

wmmmm
be of ferrons

metal not less then 0.76 mm (0,030 in) In

metal ot lnys than ).02 mm

4063 m«-mrammmmnmmmcm

Mhluulledmhhbmuqyobwmd (A) mwwmd Cord Con-

mmhmmw&ohnwhzm meelors, mmmmmm be
mnﬁhnnw

requie um«r-mm pleg s its
soume of spply.

(0) Attecimens Ripztnr Atmchment
MMN&“& egage-

@) nu-smm.\h.ummmu
installed uﬂhhm&du.cphn notener-
ﬂ“unﬁluﬂmh iverted tun 3¢,

(B) Wet Locations,

() 15- and 20-Ampere s W
l&ﬂﬂmlam*ﬁm

ATIONL BELECTAICAL Cong 203 porey
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Sec. 33-8.1. - Location and screening of commercial containers.

(a)  No owner, occupant, or person in control of property shall suffer or permit the placement of a commercial
container, or other refuse storage facility in any of the following:

in the open space between a building face and adjoining public right-of-way extending across the entire
width of a lot or tract [the area commonly called the front yard or side yard];

On curbs or in the public right-of-way;

In afire lane;

In a required parking space;

In any location that blocks vehicular or pedestrian traffic;

To obstruct drivers’ sight lines at intersection of streets and driveways; or
To interfere with utilities.

(b} The owner, occupant, or person in control of property who suffers or permits the placement of a commercial
container or other refuse storage facility, other than publicly accessible commercial container solely for
collection of recyclable paper, shall screen the commercial container as follows:

Enclosure.

M
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Gate.

if the commercial container is located in front of a building line, in a location visible from view of a
public street or an adjoining single-family or public property, then on three (3) sides with a wall
constructed of masonry, brick, stone, 24-gauge prefinished architectural metal panel,
cementitious fiberboard, or similar material and approved accent materials stated In section 52-
35¢; or
if the commercial container is located behind the building line or building, in a location visible
from view of a public street or an adjoining single-family or public property, then on three (3)
sides with a wall constructed of:
1. Masonty, brick, stone, 24-gauge prefinished architectural metal panel, cementitious
fiberboard, or similar material and approved accent materials stated in section 52-35c; or
2, Stained cedar board-on-board fencing with six-inch-wide boards, three (3) runners, and a
stained cedar cap rail. The fence shall be restained on a regular basis to maintain the
original stained cedar color and the integrity of the cedar board; or
If the commercial container is on property that is zoned for retail uses and placed as far from the
public street as practical and there is no physical location behind the building for the commercial
container, then screening must be constructed in accordance with the requirements provided in
subsection (b)(1)b.
If the commercial container is on property that is zoned for industrial uses and placed as far from
the publlc street as practical, then screening is not required; however, any screening must be
constructed in accordance with the requirements provided in subsection (b)(1)b.
if the commercial container is behind a building and in a location not visible from view of a public
street or an adjolning single-famlly or public property, then screening is not required; however,
any screening that is constructed must be in accordance with the requirements provided in
subsection (b)(1)b.

If screening is required by subsection (b)(1)a, then on the fourth side with double swing, blind
gates constructed of wood or metal with stop pins or rods and corresponding holes drilled into
the approach and pad to keep the gates open during the emptying process and securely closed
at all other times; or

if screening is required by subsection (b)(1)b and the fourth side is visible from view of a public
street, then on the fourth side with double swing, blind gates constructed of wood or metal with
stop pins or rods and corresponding holes drilled into the approach and pad to keep the gates
open during the emptying process and securely closed at all other times.

Height. Any screening wall and/or gate constructed in accordance with this subsection shall be at [east
one (1) foot higher than the commercial container it surrounds, but in no instance shall the screening
wall and/or gate be shorter than four (4) feet or higher than nine (8) feet.

(¢)  The owner, occupant, or person in control of property who suffers or permits the placement of publicly
accessible commercial containers solely for collection of recyclable paper shall be limited to no more than two
(2) bins per lot or parcel, placed as far from the public street as practical. If such property abuts a single-family
residential property, the owner, occupant, or person in control of the property shall provide a screen as
described in subsection (b)(1) on the side adjacent to the residential property.

(d)  The owner, occupant, or person in control of property shall provide and maintain a pad and approach for each
commercial container that consists of five (5) inch, two thousand five hundred (2,500) P.S.1. concrete with #3
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rebar on twenty-four-inch centers or six (6) inches by six (6) inch wire mesh reinforcement, or asphait of

comparable strength, or other approved paved surface.

itis an affirmative defense to this section that:

(1) The commercial container is located behind a building and is not visible from a public street or adjolning
single-family or public property;

(2)  The commercial container is for the temporary purpose of disposing of waste generated during the time
of an active building permit for the demoilition or construction of improvements on the property upon
which the commercial container is located:;

(3)  The commerclal container was placed by or upon written authority of the director of solid waste services
on a temporary bases; or

(4)  The commercial container is a part of a City of Irving attended full service drop off recycling center.
Applicablility.
(1) This section shall apply to all commercial containers in the city after the effective date.

(2)  All commercial containers currently in the city shall be moved to a location in compliance with this
section no later than sixty (60) days after the effective date.

(3)  Allcommercial containers shall be screened in compliance with this section no later than December 31,
2011.

Modification procedures.

(1) Aperson may obtain a modification to this section only through an application to and written permission
from the director of planning and inspections.

(2)  Amodification to the provisions of this section may be granted in the following areas:
a. Setback regulations; and
b. Location requirements.

(3)  Amodification shall not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor shall it be based
solely on economic gain or loss. In order to grant a modification to the provisions of this section it must
be determined that:

a The requested modification does not violate the intent of this section;
b. The requested modification will not adversely affect surrounding properties;
c. The requested modification will not adversely affect public safety; and

d. Special conditions exist which are unique to this property which make compliance with the
regulation extremely difficult.

(Ord. No. 2008-8992, § 3, 11-20-08; Ord. No. 2010-9215, §§ 1, 2, 10-27-10)
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